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MANTHLY PROGRESS REPORT

TO: Richard Boice, U.S.EPA
Stephen Nussbaum, IEPA
FROM: Ronald ]. Patterson
RE: YEOMAN CREEK AND EDWARDS' FIELD LANDFILLS RI/FS

DRAFT MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT FOR SEPTEMBER 1992

This fifteenth progress report is being submitted by Golder Associates on behalf of the
PRP Committee for the Yeoman Creek and Edwards' Field Landfills. This monthly report
summarizes the progress from September 1, 1992 to September 30, 1992.

RI ACTIVITIES
Field Activities

Analytical results for surface soils collected at the Site were received from the laboratory
on July 27, 1992. The validated results are summarized in Tables 1, 2, 3 and 4.

Analytical results for groundwater and leachate samples were received from the
laboratory between September 4 and 18, 1992. These results are currently being validated.

The second round of surface water sampling in Yeoman Creek and a pond east of the
Site was completed on September 1, 1992. Samples were obtained from nine locations in
Yeoman Creek and one location in the pond. The sample collection procedures and a
figure showing sampling locations were included in the August 1992 Monthly Progress
Report. Analytical results were received from the laboratory on September 30, 1992 for
the surface water samples. The validated results are summarized in Tables 5, 6, 7 and 8.

On September 2 and 3, 1992, Golder Associates collected a round of water level
measurements at the Site. The measurement points included the monitoring wells,
leachate wells and Yeoman Creek.

Between September 2 and 4, 1992, Golder Associates conducted the second round of
landfill gas probe screening. The field procedures used during the screening were the
same as those described for the first round of screening in the April 1992 Monthly
Progress Report. The results of the September 1992 screening round are included in Table
9,

On September 9, 1992, Golder Associates conducted slug tests in monitoring weils MW-
405 and MW-406 at the Yeoman Creek Landfill. The method used to perform the slug
tests was described in the March 1992 Monthly Progress Report.

The monthly site inspection for September was performed on September 18, 1992 and
included observation of the condition of the perimeter fence at the Yeoman Creek
Landfill, the integrity of the landfill covers, and the condition of the drums in the secure
storage areas. Drums from the RI in the sectire storage areas are currently staged on cak
pallets. The condition of the landfill covers appeared to be unchanged and satisfactory.

Goider Associates
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A supplemental investigation to locate water supply wells reported as "Location/Status
Could Not Be Verified" in the "Technical Memorandum for Water Supply Well Survey"
(June 1992) was initiated on September 21, 1992. This investigation also included
evaluation of another possible well reported by U.S.EPA at 1909 North Lewis Avenue.

The location and status of all but two of the wells (numbers 58959 and 97145} were
verified by the end of September 1992,

On Septemnber 28, 1992, Golder Associates began additional landfill gas investigations as
approved in a August 27, 1992 US.EPA letter to Golder Associates. Field activities
conducted during September included screening of basements and sumps in selected
buildings near the landfills using an MSA 361 combustible gas indicator (CGI}, OVM 580B
organic vaper meter (OVM), and Century OVA 108 organic vapor analyzer (OVA).
Results of the screening conducted in September are included in Tables 10 and 11.

The results of physical analyses of subsurface soils collected from borings at the Site were
received in September and are summarized in Table 12.

Fencemasters continued construction of the perimeter security fence at the Edwards' Field
Landfill and at the Gertler property at the Yeoman Creek Landfill through the month of
September. Golder Associates periodically observed fence construction to document work
progress and fence alignment.

Deliverables and Correspondence

On September 1, 1992, Golder Associates received a U.S. EPA letter dated August 27, 1992
regarding the agencies' review of Golder Associates proposed schedule and procedures
for conducting the additional landfill gas monitoring. U.S. EPA also stated in the letter
that no revision to the Revised Ecological Assessment Report was required.

On September 2, 1992, U.S.EPA sent Golder Associates a facsimile copy of the press
release issued by U.S.EPA concerning the additional landfill gas investigations to be
conducted at the Site.

On September 8, 1992, at U.S.EPA request, Golder Associates sent U.S. EPA the laboratory
analytical data for inorganic water quality parameters for the first round of surface water
sampling.

On September 28, 1992, Golder Associates submitted two RI/FS Work Plan addenda to
U.S. EPA/IEPA. One of the addenda described additional landfill gas monitoring and the
other a sump assessment.

On September 30, 1992, Golder Associates sent U.S. EPA and Weston facsimile copies of
a Health and Safety Plan addendum for entering basement/crawl spaces which may be
considered confined spaces.

On September 30, 1992, Golder Associates submitted a letter report to U.S.EPA/IEPA
summarizing the results of a preliminary screening for ecotoxicological risks at the Site.

Goider Associates
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WORK PROPOSED FOR THE NEXT REPORTING PERIOD (OCTOBER)

RI activities expected to begin or continue in October 1992 include:

Perimeter fence construction at the Edwards' Field Landfill and at the
Gertler property at the northwest corner of the Yeoman Creek Landfill;

Property access, as required;
Additional landfill gas investigations at selected perimeter properties;
Seep and associated sediment sampling; and

Submission of the Migration Pathway Assessment (10/1/92) and Revised
Water Well Survey (10/29/92) memoranda.

In addition to these activities, Golder Associates may begin the second round of
groundwater sampling in October, 1992.

(account\progress\8083sep.wpl)
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TABLE 1
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSES

FIRST ROUND OF SURFACE SOIL SAMPLING

Preliminary
Sample [D Level of SDS10101 S$DD1o101 SDS10201 SDD10201 SDS10301 SDD10301 SDS10401 SDDI040IRE  SDS20101 SDD2H
Date Sampled Concern 10-Jun-92 10-Jun-92 10-Jun-92 10-Jun-92 12-Jun-92 12-Jun92  12-Jun92  12-Jun92 10-Jun-92 10-Jun-92
Usis sikg | wgXp K  wXg  wKe ke wgKe ke wke  wKg  ugkg
Chloromethane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
Bromomethane L12E+65 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
Vinyl Chloride 04 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDIJ NDJ ND ND
Chioroethane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
Methylene Chlotide 9.33E +04 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acetone B.00E +06 ND ND ND ND NDJ] NDJ ND ND ND ND
Carbon disulfide 8.00E +06 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
1,1-Dichlorocthene T25E+05 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
1,1-Dichlorocthane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND NDI NDJ ND ND
1,2-Dichlorocthene, (1otal) | 1.60E+06 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
Chloroform 1.15SE+05 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
1,2-Dichlorocthanc NE ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDI ND ND
2-Butanone 4.00E+06 ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDIJI ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71.20E +06 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
JCarbom tetrachioride 5380 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
Vieyl acetste . . NE ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
Bromodicklorsimethane NE ND ND ‘ND RD ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
1.2-Dichioropropane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND NDI NDJ ND ND
Trichloroethene 6.36E+04 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDIJ ND} ND ND
Dibromaochloromethane 1.60E +06 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDiJ ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDIJ ND ND
Benzene 2HE+04 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 240E +04 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
Bromoform 1.60E+06 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDI ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 4.00E +06 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
2-Hexanone NE ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDIJ ND ND
Tetrachloroethene 1.37E+04 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 3500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND} RDJ ND ND
Toluene 240E+07 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
Chlorobenzene 1.60E +06 KD ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
Ethylbenzene 8.00E +06 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDIJ NDI ND ND
Styrene 1.60E+07 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND
| Xylenes (total) 1.60E +08 ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDIJ ND ND
NOTES:

ND - Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detecied.
B - Indicales the analyte was found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.

NE - Not established.
J - Estimatext

(B3250126.wq 1/djf)
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ND - Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detected.
B - Indicales the analyte was found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.

NE - Not established.
J - Estimated

(83250126.wq1/djf)
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TABLE 1
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSES
FIRST ROUND OF SURFACE SOIL SAMPLING
“Preliminary
Sample ID Level of SDS20201 SDD20201RE  SDS203)1 SDD20361 $DS20401 SDD20401 SDS20501  SDD20501 SDS520601 SDD20601
Date Sampled Concern 11-Jup-92 11-Jun-92 11-Jun-92 11-Jun-92 11-Jun-92 11-Jun-92  11-Jun-92 11-Jun-92 11-Jun-92 11-Jun-92
Uni wig | weXe  wKe wgke  wKe  wKg  wks  wgkg  wg  wig  wgkg |
Chloromethane NE ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane 1L1ZE+05 ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl Chlotide 4 ND NDJ NDJ NDJ ND} ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorocthane NE ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride 9. E+04 ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDIJ ND ND ND ND ND
Acetone B8.00E +06 ND NDJ NDJ ND} ND] ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon disulfide 8.00E +06 ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 7.25E+05 ND NDJ NDI NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane NE ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorocthene, (1otal) 1.60E +06 ND NDJ NDJI NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroform 1.15E+05 ND NDJ NDIJ NDJI NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane NE ND NDJ NDJ NDJI NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
2-Butanone 4.00E +06 ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 7.20E +06 ND NDIJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon 1etrachloride 5380 ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl acetate NE ND NDJ NDJ NDIJI NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane NE ND NDJ NDI} NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane NE ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NE ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene 6.36E+04 ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane 1.60E +06 ND NDJ NDJ NDI NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane NE ND NDJ NDJ NDJ ND} ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene 241E+04 ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 240E+04 ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform 1.60E +06 ND NDJ NDIJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanonc 4.00E +06 ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
2-Hexanone NE ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene 1.3TE+04 ND NDJ NDIJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 3500 ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene 240E+07 ND NDI NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene 1.60E+06 ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 8.00E +06 ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
Styrene 1.60E +07 ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
| Xytenes (total) 1.60E +08 ND NDJ NDJ NDIJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND
NOTES:

913-
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TABLE 1
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSES
FIRST ROUND OF SURFACE SOIL SAMPLING
Preliminary
Sample ID Level of SDS20701 SDS20801 SDD20801 SDD20901 SDS30101  SDD30101  SDS30200  SDD30201
Date Sampled Concern 11-Jun-92 12-Jun-92 12-Jun-92 12-Jun-92 10-Jun-92 10-Jun-92  10-Jun-92 10-Jun-92
Units kg | oKe  weKe ke | wKy  we  wKg  wKs  ugKg
Chloromethane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethanc 1L.1ZE+65 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl Chioride 304 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride 9.3E+04 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acetone B.00E+06 ND NDI NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND
Carbon disulfide B.00E +06 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 7.25E+05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichlorocthane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorocthene, (total) | 1.60E+06 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chiorolorm 115E+05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1.2-Dichlorcethane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Butanone 4.00E+06 ND ND ND NDJ ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethanc 7.20E +06 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachioride 5390 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Viayl acctate NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichioromethane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlovopropanc NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropenc NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene 6.36E+04 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane 1.60E +06 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichioroethane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene 241E+04 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
irans-1,3-Dichloropropene 240E +04 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform 1.60E +06 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 4.00F +06 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Hexanone NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene 13TE+4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane 3500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene 240E+07 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene 1.60E +06 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 8.00E+06 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Styrene 1.60E +07 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes (total) 1.60E +08 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
NOTES:

ND - Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detected.
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.

NE - Not established.

(83250126.wq1/djf)
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TABLE2
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSES
FIRST ROUND OF SURFACE SOIL SAMPLING
Preliminary

Sample 1D Levelof | SDS10101 SDD10101 SDD10201 SDS10301 SDD10301 SDS10401 SDD10401 SDS20101 SDD20161  SDS20201 SDD20201
Date Sampled Concern | 10-Jun92  10-Jun92  10-Jun92 12-Jun92  12-Jun92 12-Jun-92 12-Jun-92 10-Jun92 10-Jun-92  1i-Jun-92 i1-Jun-92
Unit g | wKe  egke  wKg  wgKe  wkp  wiKg  wiKg  wiKg  wRKe  wKe ey
Phenol 490E+07 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDI ND ND ND NDJ
Bis(2-chlorocthyl)ether 636E +02 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
2-Chiorophenol 4.00E +65 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND}
Benzyl Akohol NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDI ND ND ND NDJ
1,2-Dichlorobenzense T.HE+06 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
2-Methylphenol 4.00E +06 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether NE ND ND ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
4-Mcthylphenol 4.00E+06 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
N-nitroso-di-n-propylamine 1.00E +02 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDI] ND ND ND NDJ
Hexachloroethane 5.00E +04 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Nitrobenzene 4.00E+4 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Isophorone NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDIJ
2-Nitrophenol NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
2,4-Dimethyiphenol NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Benzoic Acid 3.20E+08 ND ND ND ND ND 9] NDJ ND R NDJ NDI
Bis(2-chlorocthoxy)methane NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
24-Dichlorophenol 240E+05 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzenc NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Naphthalene 320E+00 ND ND ND ND ND NDIJI NDJ ND ND ND ND?
4-Chloroaniline I20E+05 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Hexachiorobutadiene 897E+03 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDIJ
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
2-Mcthylnaphthalene NE ND 110] ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene | S5.60E+05 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND)
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 8.00E +06 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
2-Chioronaphthalene NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND}
2-Nitroaniline NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJj
Dimethyl Phthalate NE ND ND ND ND ND NDI NDJ ND ND ND KNDJ
Acenaphthylene NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
2,6-Dinitrotoluenc NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ KD ND ND NDJ
3-Nitroaniline NE ND ND ND NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Acenaphthene NE 621] ND 160J ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
2,4-Dinitrophenol 1.60E +05 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
4-Nitrophenol NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Dibenzofuran NE ND ND 89J ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ

(83250128.wq1/djf)
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ND - Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected.
] - Indicates an estimated concentration.
X - Indicates the coelution of indistinguished isomers.

NE - Not established.

R - Indicates the analyte was rejected duc to data not meeting validation crileria.

(83250128.wq1/djf)
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TABLE 2
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSES
FIRST ROUND OF SURFACE SOIL SAMPLING
Preliminary
Sample ID Levelof | SDS10101 SDD10101 SDD10201 SDS10301 SDD10301 SDS10401 SDDI10401 SDS20101 SDD20101  SDS20201 SDD20201
Datc Sampled Concern | 10-Jun-92  10-Jun-92  10-Jun-92 12-Jun-92 12-Jun92  12-Jun92  12-Jun-92 10-Jun92 10-Jun-92 11-Jun-92 i1-Jun-92
Units U uﬂ uﬁL ug/Kg uﬁ up/Kg uﬂ& ug/Kg uﬂ u& uﬂ “E£§§
2,4-Dinitrotoluenc NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Dicthylphthalate SA0E+07 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether NE ND ND ND ND ND ND} NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Fluorene NE 921 ND 2101 ND ND ., NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
4-Nitroaniline NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methyiphenol NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 1.43E+05 ND ND ND ND ND NIJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ] ND ND ND NDJ
Hexachiorobenzene 6.40E+04 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDIJ
Pentachlorophenol 240E +06 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Phecnanthrenc NE 1500 320] 2700 160 J ND 2901] NDJ 180J 120] 660 420]
Anthracenc NE ] 1403 1000 ND ND NDI NDI ND ND 95] NDJ
Di-n-butylphthalate B.0E+05 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Fluoranthene NE 3100 1100 3800 %01} ND 8001 150] 450 1901 1600 970J
Pyrenc NE 2100 e 2900 260) ND 3501] NDJ 3101 1401 1100 6601
Butylbenzylphthalsic L6E+07 4] ND ND 9%J ND NDJ NDJ ND ND 80J 80J
3,3-Dichlorobeazidine NE ND ND ND NDJ NDJ NDI} NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Benzo(a)anthracene NE 1400 600 1900 150] ND 310) NDJ 180 95 T20 410]
Chrysene NE 1700 640 1800 20] ND 4801 NDJ 3001 100] 940 59071
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate S.00E +04 611 43] 381 160 J ND 1801 NDJ 1201 711 1601 130)
Di-n-octylphthataie NE ND ND ND ND ND NDIJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Benzo(b)luoranthene NE 3300 X 1500 X 3500 X 480 1X ND 1100 XJ NDJ 650 X 180 X 1900 X 1100 X7
Benzo(k)fluoranthene NE 3300 XJ 1500 X1 3500 XJ 480JX ND 1100 XJ NDJ 650 XJ 180 JX 1900 X} 1100 XJ
Benzo(a)pyrene NE 1400 670 1606 200) ND 4007 NDJ 20 771 820 490
Indenc(l,2,3-cd)pyrene NE 13061 540] 1100] ND ND NDI ND1 ND ND T10 3]
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracenc NE 1601 1] 871 ND ND NDI NDJ ND ND 97] NDJ
Benzo(g h.i)perylene NE 1000 240] 410 ND ND NDJ NDIJI ND ND 270 ) 280J
NOTES:

913
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TABLE2
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSES
FIRST ROUND OF SURFACE SOIL SAMPLING
Preliminary

Sample ID Levelof | SDS$20301 SDD20301 $DS20401 SDD20401 SDS20501 SDD20501 SDS20601 SDD20601 SDS20701  SDS20801 SDD2oso]
Date Sampled Concern | 11-Jun-92 11-Jun92 11-Jun92 11-Jun92 11-Jun92 11-Jun-92 11-Jun-92 11-Jun-92 11-Jun-92  12-Jun-92 12-Jun-92
Usis kg | wgke  ogKp  weKe  wgKe  wKe  wKe K  wKe wkg  uwKe  wpiKg
Phenol 4.90E+07 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroethyf)ether 636E +02 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chlorophenol 4.00E +05 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzyl Alcohol NE NDJ) NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene T.20E+06 NDI} NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Methylphenol 4.00E+06 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2chloroisopropyl)ether NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND NDJ ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ
4-Methylphenol 4.00E +06 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N-nitroso-di-n-propylamine 1.00E+02 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorocthane 5.00E +04 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Nitrobenzene 4.00E+04 NDI NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Isophorone NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Nitrophenol NE NDJ NDIJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2 4-Dimethylphenol NE NDJ NDIJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzoic Acid J20E+08 NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND} NDJ ND NDJ ND ND
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dichlorophenol 240E+05 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalenc 3.30E +05 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chloroaniline J2E+05 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobuladiene 897E+03 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND N> ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Methyinaphthalene NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorocyclopentadicne 5.60E +05 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
246-Trichlorophenol NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4,5-Trichlorophenal 8.00E +06 NDJ NDJ NDJ] ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chloronaphthalene NE NDJ NDJ NDIJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Nitroaniline NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ
Dimethyl Phthalate NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,6-Dinitrotoluene NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3-Nitroanilinc NE NDJ NDJ NDIJI ND NDJ ND ND NDJ ND ND ND
Acenaphthene NE NDJ NDJ NDJI ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dinitrophenol 1.60E +65 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Nitrophenol NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzofuran NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

(83250128.wq 1 /djf)
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TABLE 2
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSES
FIRST ROUND OF SURFACE SOIL SAMPLING
Preliminary
Sample 1D Levelof | SDS20301 SDD20301 SDS20401 SDD20401 SDS20501 SDD20501 SDS20601 SDD20601 SDS20701 SDS20801 SDD2080t
Date Sampled Concern 11-Jun-92  11-Jun92  11-Jup-92 11-Jun92 113-Jun-92  1i-Jun92 11-Jun92 11-Jun92 11-Jun-92 12-Jun-92 12-Jun-92
Ui s | wgXs e wep  wKe ke  wKe  wgKp  wKe  wKs  wgKe  ws |
2,4-Dinitrotoluene NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Diethylphthalate 6A0E +07 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene NE NDJ NDJ NDI ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Nitroaniline NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N-Nitroscdiphenylamine 1LA3E+05 NDJ NDJ NDI ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobenzene 640E+ M NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pentachlorophenol 240E 406 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene NE 2001 NDJ NDJ ND ND ND 69] ND 62] 81] ND
Anthracene NE NDJ1 NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Di-n-butylphthalate 8.00E +05 NDJ NDJ) NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene NE 480 3 NDJ 85] ND ND ND 1401] ND 1301 1801 ND
Pyreae NE 30 NDJ NDJ ND ND ND 100] ND 110J 120} ND
Butylbenzylphthalate 1.60B+07 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND 64] ND 46] 2] ND
3.3 Dichiorobemzidine NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND NDJ ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ
Benzo(a)snthracene NE 210) NDI NDJ ND ND ND 63] ND 66 1 631 ND
Chrysene NE 260 NDJ NDI ND ND ND 711 ND 89] 9] ND
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phihalate S.00E+04 1001 NDJ NDJ ND ND ND 120] ND 1101] 6117 ND
Di-n-octylphthalate NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene NE 580 J1X NDJ NDJ ND ND ND 150JX ND 160 JX 1701X ND
Benzo{k)fluoranthene NE 580 )X NDJ NDIJ ND ND ND 150 X ND 160 JX 170 1X ND
Benzo(a)pyrene NE 250 NDJ NDIJ ND ND ND 641 ND 661 ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Diibenzo(a,h)anthracene NE NDJ NDJ ND] ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bcnzo(&,h,i)perylenc NE NI NDIJ ND1} ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
NOTES:

ND - indicates that the compound was analyzed [or but not detected.
1 - Indicates an estimated concentration.

X - Indicates the coelution of indistringuishable isomers.

NE - Not established.

R - Indicates the analyle was rejected due 1o data not meeting validation criteria.

(B3250128.wq1/djf)
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TABLE 2
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSES
FIRST ROUND OF SURFACE SOIL SAMPLING
Preliminary

Sample ID -Levelof | SDD20901 SDS30101 SDD30101 SDS30201 SDD30201
Date Sampled Concern | 12-Jun92  10-Jun92  10-Jun92 10-Jun92 10-jun-92
Uit g | wKe  wKe wKe  wke  wiks |
Phenol 4.80E+07 ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 636E+02{ ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chlorophenol 400B+05] ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NE ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NE ND ND ND ND ND
Benzyl Alcohol NE ND ND ND ND ND
1.2-Dichlorobenzene T.20E +06 ND ND ND ND ND
2-Methylphenol 4.00E +06 ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether NE NDJ ND ND ND ND
4-Methylphenol 400E+06 | ND ND ND ND ND
N-nitroso-di-n-propylamine | 1.00E+02 ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachloroethane 5.00E +04 ND ND ND ND ND
Nitrobenzene 400E+M4 ND ND ND ND ND
Isophorone NE ND ND ND ND ND
2-Nitrophenot NE ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dimethylphenol NE ND ND ND ND ND
Benzoic Acid A 20E+08 ND R R R R
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane NE ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dichlorophenol 240E +05 ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NE ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene 3.30E+05 ND BOJ 1201 ND ND
4-Chloroaniline 3.20E +05 ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlerobutadiene B.97E +03 ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chioro-3-methylphenol NE ND ND ND ND ND
2-Methylnaphthalene NE ND 1701 23] ND ND
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 5.60E +05 ND ND ND ND ND
2,4,6-Trichlorophenot NE ND ND ND ND ND
2,4,5-Trichlorophenot 8.00E +06 ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chloronaphthalene NE ND ND ND ND ND
2-Nitroaniline NE ND1 ND ND ND ND
Dimethyl Phthalate NE ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene NE ND ND ND ND ND
2,6-Dinitrotoluene NE ND ND ND ND ND
3-Nitroaniline NE ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthene NE ND ND ND ND ND
24-Dinitrophenol 1.60E +05 ND ND ND ND ND
4-Nitrophenol NE ND 140) 350) ND ND
Dibenzofuran NE ND 58] 89J ND ND

(83250128 wq1/djf) ( (
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TABLE 2
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSES
FIRST ROUND OF SURFACE SOIL SAMPLING
Preliminary|

Sample ID Levelof | SDD20%01 SDS30101 SDD30101  SDS36201 SDD30201
Date Sampled Concern | 12-Jun92  10-Jun92  10-Jun92  10-Jun92  10-Jun92
Units “ﬂﬁ uglg ug/Kg u 1 u
2 4-Dinitrotoluenc NE ND ND ND ND ND
Diethylphthalate 6.40E+07 ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether NE ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene NE ND ND ND ND ND
4-Nitroaniline NE ND ND ND ND ND
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol NE ND ND ND ND ND
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 143E+05 ND ND ND ND ND
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether NE ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobenzene 6.40E +04 ND ND ND ND ND
Pentachlorophenol 240E+06 ND 951] 951 ND ND
Phenanthrene NE ND 2901 480 200) ND
Anthracene NE ND 411 73] 5] ND
Di-n-butyiphthalate . B.OOE +03 ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene NE ND 170 1701 2501 ND
Pyrene NE ND 2001] 180J 160} ND
Butylbenzylphtislate 1.608 +07 ND ND ND ND ND
3,3-Dichlorobesszidine NE NDJ ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)sathracene NE ND 98 F 120] 951 ND
Chrysene NE ND 110J 140] 110] ND
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 5.00E +04 ND ND ND 37 ND
Di-n-octylphthalate NE ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene NE ND 140JX 160 JX 201X ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene NE ND 140 JX 160 1X 201X ND
Benzo(a)pyrene NE ND i ND 100] ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene NE ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene NE ND ND ND ND ND

[ Benzo(g h,i)perylene NE ND ND ND ND ND
NOTES:

ND - Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detecled.

I - Indicates an estimated concentration.

X - Indicates the coclution of indistinguishable isomers.

NE - Not established.

R - Indicates the analyte was rejected due to data not missing validation crileriz.

(83250128.wq1/djf)
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ND - Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detected.

C - Indicates the identification of the compound has been confirmed by GC/MS.
NE - Not established.

J - Indicates that during validation, the accuracy of the quantitation was determined to be suspect and the value must be regarded as an eatimato

(83250127.wq1/djf)
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TABLE 3
PESTICIDE AND PCB ANALYSES
FIRST ROUND OF SURFACE SOIL SAMPLING
4’ I- T
Sample ID Level of §DSi6101 SDDi10101 SDD10201 SD510301 SDD10301 SDS10401 SDD10401 SDS20101  SDD20101 $Ds20201 SDD20201
Date Sampled Concern 10-Jun-92  10-Jun-92 10-Jun-92 12-Tun-92 12-Jun92  12-Jun-92  12-Jun-92 10-Jun-92 10-Jun-92 11-Jun-92 11-Jun-92
Unis sy | ugke  wKe  ugXp  wgKe  wgKe  wKe  wgKe  wKe  wKe  wig g |
Alpha-BHC m ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDIJ
Beta-BHC 3% ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Delta-BHC NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Gamma-BHC 2330000 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Heptachlor 156 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Aldrin 412 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Heptachlor Epoxide NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Endosulfan I 4000 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Dieldrin 438 ND ND ND ND ND NDiJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
44-DDE 2060 ND ND ND 110 n 741 NDJ ND ND 69 NDJ
Endrin 24000 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Endosulfan II 4000 ND ND ND ND ND NDIJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
44'-DDD 2920 ND ND ND 9 52 NDJ NDIJ ND ND ND NDJ
Endosulfan Sulfate 4000 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
44'-DDT 2060 ND ND ND 2y 30 NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
p.p’-Methoxychlor NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Endrin Ketone NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Alpha-Chlordane NE ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDIJ ND ND ND NDJ
Gamma-Chlordane 538 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Toxaphene 636 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDI ND ND ND ND]
Aroclor-1016 9%0.9 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDIJ ND ND ND NDJ
Aroclor-1221 90.9 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDIJ ND ND ND NDJ
Aroclor-1232 2.9 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Aroclor-1242 90.9 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Aroclor-1248 209 ND ND ND ND ND 2000] 600 ND ND 1800 NDJ
Aroclor-1254 209 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
Aroclor-1260 90.9 ND ND ND ND ND NDJ NDJ ND ND ND NDJ
NOTES:
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TABLE3
PESTICIDE AND PCB ANALYSES
FIRST ROUND OF SURFACE SOIL SAMPLING
Preliminary

Sample 1D Level of SDS20301 SDD20301  SDS20401 SDD20401 SDS20501 SDD20501 SDS20601 SDD20601  SDS20701 SDS20801 SDD20801
Date Sampled Concern 11Jun-92  11-Jun-92 11-Jun-92 11-Jun-92 11-Jun-92  11-Jun-92 11-Jun92 11-Jun-92 11-Jun-92 12-Tun-92 12-Jun-92
Uni g | aKg  wgKe  wKe  uKs  wig  wKe  wKe | wKg  wKe gy ey |
Alpha-BHC 111 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Beta-BHC 389 NDJ NDJ NDI ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Delta-BHC NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Gamma-BHC 2330000 ND1I NDJ NDI ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Heptachlor 156 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aldrin 412 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Heptachlor Epoxide NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endosulfar 1 4000 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dieldrin 438 1501 NDI NDJ ND ND ND 360 C 20 520cC ND ND
44-DDE 2060 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND % ND 21 ND
Endrin 24000 NDJ NDJ NDIJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

JBadosulfas 11 4000 NDJ NDJ NDI ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4,4'-DDD : 220 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endosalfan Sulfate 4000 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
44'-DDT 2060 600] NDJ NDI ND ND ND ND rah ND 48 ND
p.p'-Methoxychlor NE 2601 NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endrin Ketone NE NDJ NDIJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Alpha-Chlordanc NE NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Gamma-Chiordane 538 ND! NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toxaphene 636 NDJ NDjJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1016 9.9 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1221 9.9 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1232 90.9 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1242 209 NDIJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1248 909 1700 I 2501] NDIJ ND ND ND ND 410 ND ND ND
Aroclor-1254 9.9 NDJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1260 90.9 NDIJ NDJ NDJ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
NOTES:

ND - Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detected.

C - Indicates the identification of the compound has been confirmed by GC/MS.
NE - Not established.

J - Indicates that during validation, the accuracy of Ihe quantitalion was determined 10 be suspect and the value must be regarded as an estimate

(83250127.wq1/dif)

A
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PESTICIDE AND PCB ANALYSES

TABLE 3

FIRST ROUND OF SURFACE SOIL SAMPLING

Preliminary
Sample D Levelof | SDD20%01 SDS30101 SDD30101 sSDSs3e201 SDD30201
Date Sampled Concern 12-Jun-92 10-Jun92  10-Jun-92 10-Jun-92 10-Tun-92
U P N MY S S —
Alpha-BHC i11 ND ND ND ND ND
Beta-BHC 389 ND ND ND ND ND
Dehla-BHC NE ND ND ND ND ND
Gamma-BHC 2330000 ND ND ND ND ND
Heptachlor 156 ND ND ND ND ND
Aldrin 41.2 ND ND ND ND ND
Heptachlor Epoxide NE ND ND ND ND ND
Endosulfan [ 4000 ND ND ND ND ND
Dieldrin 438 ND ND ND ND ND
44-DDE 2060 ND ND ND ND ND
Endrin 24000 ND ND ND ND ND
Endosuifan 11 4000 ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-DDD 2920 ND ND ND ND ND
Endosulfan Sulfaie 4000 ND ND ND ND ND
44-DDT 2060 ND ND ND ND ND
p.p'-Methoxychlor NE ND ND ND ND ND
Endrin Ketone NE ND ND ND ND ND
Alpha-Chlordane NE ND ND ND ND ND
Gamma-Chlordanc 538 ND ND ND ND ND
Toxaphene 636 ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1016 %9 ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1221 90.9 ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1232 90.9 ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1242 90.9 ND ND ND ND ND
Arodor-1248 90.9 ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1254 909 ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1260 90.9 ND ND ND ND ND
NOTES:

ND - Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detected.

C - Indicates the identification of the compound has been confirmed by GC/MS.

NE - Not established.

J - Indicates that during validation, the accuracy of the quaniitation was determined 1o be suspect and the value must be regarded as an estimate

(83250127.wq1/djf)
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TABLE 4
METALS ANALYSES
FIRST ROUND OF SURFACE SOIL SAMPLING
Preliminary
Sample ID Levelof | SDS10101 SDDI10101 SDD10201 SDS10301 SDD10301 SDS10401 SDDI10401 SDS20101 SDD20101  SDS20201  SDD20201
Date Sampled| Concern | 10-Jun-92  10-Jun92 10-Jun-92  12-Jun-92 12-Jun-92  12-Jun92  12-Jun92 10-Jun92 10-Jun92 11-Jun92 11-Jun-92
Unis mpky | mgXp  wgKg  mps  mgKe  mgKs  egKe  mgKe  mgKp  mgy  mgKs  wgs |
Aluminum NE 2860 * N0 2690 * 10700 15200 13100 9110 10600 * 2190 * 17800 * 21500 *
Antimony 2 NDN 108 BN ND N NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN ND N 134 BN ND N
Arsenic 0.412 53 55 55 18.1 48.5 126 + 668 9.1 6.7 13 9.7
Barium 4000 186B 136B 1378 106 312 124 145 56.6 46.5 B39 103
Beryllium 0.163 ND ND ND ND 0.9B ND ND 0.60 B 0528 0828 1B
Cadmivm 80 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Calkcium NE 112000 163000 127000 22300 15000 29600 35900 53900 54100 46000 3810
Chromium 400 6.4 7.4 6.7 189 19.7 25.2 155 182 163 324 %9
Cobalt NE 52B 52B 588 77B 58B 104B ND 95B 116 95B 11.3B
Copper NE 174 169 149 70.2 60.8 45 244 4.6 25.1 513 531
Tron NE 13500 3100 14100 21300 68200 24100 31400 19900 20200 24800 29000
Lead NE 4 23 45* 206 96 172 96 s 187" 209 163
Magnesium NE 63600 52100 72200 10300 T240 12800 6060 30000 2100 27300 21600
Manganese 16000 664 5% 889 437 284 626 197 5% 638 646 537
Mercury F. NDN NDN NDN ND ND ND ND NDN 020N 031N NDN
Nickel 1600 16.7 117 138 27 244 313 ND 238 7 217 33
Potassinm NE 109% B 1340 1680 B 2190 1660 B* ND* ND* 2540 1880 4110 ™
Sclenium 240 ND ND ND ND 16B ND ND ND NDW ND ND
Silver 240 NDN NDN NDN NDN ND N NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN
Sodium NE B 4278 4368 294 B 32718 632B 1250 B 425B %61 B 491B 738B
Thallium NE ND WN ND WN ND WN NDW ND ND W ND'W ND WN ND WN ND WN ND WN
Vanadium T20 18 11.4 123 298 38.1 29.6 21.1B 231 213 357 439
Zinc 16000 80.1 59.5 642 20 124 257 89.7 828 67.3 7 262
Cyanide 1600 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

NOTES:

B - Analyte was detected at a concentration between the Contract Required Detection Limit and the Instrument Detection Limit.

N - Indicates a matrix-related interference in the sample preparation procedure and/or analysis for the flagged analyte. This is
normally a consequence of a relatively high anionic content in the sample.

E - Indicates that a chemical or physical interfernce cffect was encountered during the analysis of the flagged analyte.
As a result of this interference, all values for this analyte in the same matrix must be considered to be estimated quantities.

W - Indicates a slight matrix related interference is present for the analyte as determined by analytical spike recovery that is wide
of the 85% 10 115% CLP acceptability limits in samples which exhibit relatively low conceatrations of the analyte.

§ - Indicates the correlation coefficient obtained during the analysis meets CLP linearity guidelines (0.995 or greater correlation).

+ - Indicates CLP linearity guidelines cannot be achicved afler two scparate determinations.

ND - Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detected.

NE- Not Established

* - The level of concern is less than the minimum detection limit.

J - Indicates that, during data validation, the accuracy of the quantitation was determined 10 be suspect and the value must be regarded as estimated.

(83250125.wq1/djf)
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TABLE 4
METALS ANALYSES
FIRST ROUND OF SURFACE SOIL SAMPLING
Preliminary
Sample ID Levelof | SDS20%1 SDD20301 SDS2401 SDD20401 SDS20501 SDD20501 SDS20601 SDD20601 SDS20701  SDS20801 SDD20801
Date Sampled| Concern 11-Jun92  11-Jun92 11-Jun-92  11-Jun92  11-Jun92  11-Jun92  11-Jun92  11-Jun92  11-Jun92  12-Jun92  12.Jun-92
Uni mgks | mgXq  mgxs  wgXs o mgKs egKy  egKy  mgXp  mgks  mgk  mgKg  mgg
Aluminum NE 15400 * 14900 * 13700 ¢ 17700 * 10100 * 13100 * 21100 * 15500 * 206060 * 11100 12800
Antimony 32 NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN
Arsenic 0412 68 44B 85 71 55 6.7 5 588 5 8.2 81
Barium 4000 142 19B 754 B 957 412B 411B 916 772 96.9 526 52.2
Beryllium 0.163 ND ND ND 097 B 0538 055B 1.00B 082B 1.3B 0628 0.74B
Cadmium 80 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Calcium NE 20000 21500 22900 20800 1800 1360 14400 10600 13300 65000 71200
Chromium 400 34 19 21.7 25.1 25.5 214 309 23.1 30.1 18.8 2i6
Cobalt NE ND ND 69B 138 11.2 98B 78B 79B 85B 95B 1028
Copper NE %3 %6 M s 138 139 39.7 31.7 40 256 23
Iron NE 20700 12100 16400 16600 15700 18300 21200 19700 21200 22700 21100
Lead NE 107 18¢ 874 8* 30.4 8* 294 266°* 432 4.7 491 26 154
Magnesium NE 8460 6630 6500 57190 2860 3500 7980 T260 w0 33100 35600
Manganese 16000 203 115 205 113 434 386 357 7] m 520 5%
Mercury 24 NDN NDN ND N NDN ND N NDN NDN NDN 015N ND ND
Nickel 1600 y.) 198B 296 s 176 16.6 282 246 254 213 288
Potassivm NE 4580 271208 2020B ND 2020 2690 £200 2270 4540 3150 3590 ¢
Sclenium 240 ND 280B 4008 21 ND ND 2208 ND 083 BW ND W 0.88 BW
Silver 240 NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN
Sodium NE 2B 1050 B 482 B 413B i19B 1678 9B 233B 216B 265B 260B
Thaltium NE ND WN ND WN ND WN ND WN NDN ND WN ND WN ND WN ND WN ND W ND W
Vanadivm 720 M3 47 M1 46.6 26 31.9 385 2.1 86 243 26.7
Zinc 16000 14 99 88.8 38 634 578 174 92.4 196 3 622
Cyanide 1600 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
NOTES:

B - Analyte was detected at a concentration between the Contract Required Detection Limit and the Instrument Detection Limit.
N - Indicates a matrix-related interference in the sample preparation procedure and/or analysis for the flagged analyte. This is
normally a consequence of a relatively high anionic content in the saample.
E - Indicates that a chemical or physical interfernce effect was encountered during the analysis of the flagged analyte.
As 3 result of this interference, all values for this analyte in the same matrix must be considered to be estimaled quantities.
W - Indicates a slight matrix related interference is present for the analyte as determined by analytical spike recovery that is wide
of the 85% 10 115% CLP acceptability limits in samples which exhibit relatively low concentrations of the analyte.
S - Indicates the correlation coefficient obtained during the analysis mects CLP linearity guidelines (0.995 or greater correlation).
+ - Indicates CLP linearity guidelines cannot be achieved after two separate determinations.
ND - Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detected.
NE- Not Established
* - The level of concern is less than the minimum detection limit.

J - Indicates that, during data validation, the accuracy of the quantitation was determined 1o be suspect and the value must be regarded as estimated.

(83250125.wq1/djf)
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TABLE 4
METALS ANALYSES
FIRST ROUND OF SURFACE SOIL SAMPLING
reliminary
Sample ID Levelof | SDD20901 SDS3101 SDD30101 SDS30201 SDD30201
Date Sampled]| Concern | 12-Jun92 10-Jun92 10-Jun-92  10-Jun92 10-Jun-92
Unit mgks | wpts  mpKe  mgs  mgKs  mgkg
Aluminum NE 11000 10600 * 11800 * 14000 * 17200 *
Antimony 32 NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN
Arsenic 0412 7 17 11 58 121
Barium 4000 501 109 74.2 895 102
Beryllivm 0.163 0598 1.40 1.1B 083B 0938
Cadmium B0 ND ND ND ND ND
Calcium NE 72400 8210 5190 4880 4170
Chromium 400 19.7 15 153 213 245
Cobalt NE 114 84B 13 12.2 13
Copper NE 21.7 242 236 184 19.5
Iron NE 19900 20200 25100 24200 29700
Lead NE 137 T22 388 M7 21.7*
Magnesium NE 35100 2480 2626 5030 5660
Manganese 16000 ) | M5 452 i 950
Mercury A4 ND NDN NDN NDN ND N
Nickel 1600 6.9 287 258 251 293
Polassium NE 240 1490 1660 2430 2690
Selenium 240 ND'W 0.79 BW ND ND ND
Silver 240 NDN NDN NDN NDN NDN
Saodium NE 68 3B 3% 8 n7e 135B
Thallium NE NDW ND WN KD WN ND WN ND WN
Vanadium 720 238 254 294 294 5a
Zinc 16000 639 194 176 819 76.7
Cyanide 1600 ND ND ND ND ND

NOTES:

B - Analyte was detected at a concentration between the Contract Required Detection Limit and the Instrument Detection Limit.

N - Indicates a matrix-related interference in the sample preparation procedure and/or analysis for the flagged analyte. This is
normally a consequence of a relatively high anionic content in the sample.

E - Indicates that a chemical or physical interfernce effect was encountered during the analysis of the flagged analyie.
As a result of this interference, all values for this analyte in the same matrix must be considered 1o be estimated quantities.

W - Indicates a slight matrix related interference is present for the analyte as determined by analytical spike recovery that is wide
of the 85% to 115% CLP acceptability limits in samples which exhibit relatively low concentrations of the analyte.

3 - Indicates the correlation coefficient obtained during the analysis mects CLP linearity guidclines (0.995 or greater correlation).

+ - Indicates CLP linearity guidelines cannot be achieved after two scparate delerminations.

ND - Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detected.

NE- Not Established

* - The level of concern is less thap the minimum delection limit.

J - indicates that, during data validation, the accuracy of the quantitation was determined to be suspect and the value must be regarded as estimated.

(83250125.wq1/djf)

......



$0JD|50STY 10P|0O

Oectu 92 913-8uo.0.213

TABLE 5
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSES
SECONDROUND OF SURFACE WATER SAMPLING

Preliminary

Sample 1D Level of SW0102 SWO0202RE  SW0302 SW0402 SWO0502 SW0602 SW0702 SWOSO2RE  SW0902 SW1002 SWII02RE SWI202RE
Date Sampled Concern | 01-Sep92  01-Scp-92  01-Sep-92  01-Sep92 01-Sep92 31-Aug92 31-Aug-92  31-Aug92 31-Aug92 31-Aug-92 01-Sep92 01-Sep92
Units ui!L u‘IL “E/L u, E’L "E/L u, EIL uﬂ n&ﬂ. U Eﬂ‘ ugL uj Eﬂ‘ ug/l ugﬁk
Chloromethane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl Chloride NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Choroethane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride NE ND ND ND 140 ND ND ND 49D ND ND ND 59D
Acctone 830E+06 81 NDJ 490) 640J p! ND ND 990D ND ND 230D 120DJ
Carbon disuifide 1.35E+05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethene 740E+04 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloroethene (total) NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chioroform 1.24E+03 ND ND ND 4] ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloroethane 200E+04 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-butanone NE ND R ND ND ND NDJ NDI} ND ND NDJ ND ND
1,1,1-trichloroethane 1.B4E+04 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachloride NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl acetate 1.40E+04 ND ND NDJ NDIJ ND NDJ NDI ND NDJ NDJ NDIJ ND!
Bromodichloromethane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloropropane 570E+03 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Cia-1,3-dichloropropene S.70E+03 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene 2.19E+04 ND ND KD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromomchioromethane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-richloroethane 9. 40E +03 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trans-1,3-dichloropropene 244E 402 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-methyl-2-pentanone NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-hexanone NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene BAOE +02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2.2tetrachloroethane 240E +03 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tolsene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene 5.00E +01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Styrene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes (total) NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

NOTES:
ND - Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detected.
B - Indicates the analyte was found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.
NE - Not established.

(83220529.wq1 /1)) (
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TABLE 6
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSES

SECOND ROUND OF SURFACE WATER SAMPLING

Prelimi

Sample ID chellx:fq SWO0102 SWO0202 SW0302 SW0402 SWO0502 SWO0602 SWO0T02  SWO0S02Z  SWO0902 SW1002 SwW1102 $W1202
Datc Sampled Concern | 01-Sep92 01-Sep92 01-5¢p92 01-Sep-92 01-Sep92 31-Aug-92 31-Aug-92 31-Aug92 31-Aug-92 31-Aug-92 01-Sep-92 01-Sep-92
Units “E& uﬂ u_g_/l ] ugL ug/lL u% ggL ugL uEJL QE[L ug/L ug/L u§£1=.
Phenol 1LO00E+02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 3.00E-02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chlorophenol 2.00E+03 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichiorobenzenc 7.63E+02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 7.63E+02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzyl Alcohol 1.00E+04 NDI NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ NDIJ NDIJ NDJ NDJ
1,2-Dichlorobenzene T.63E+02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Methylphenol . NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether I4TE+0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Mcthyiphenol NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N-nitroso-di-n-| mine NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachloroethane SA0E +02 ND ND ND ND KD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Nitrobenzene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Isophorone NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Nitrophenol NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dimethyiphenol NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzoic Acid NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Dichlorophenol 3.65E+02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene 5.00E+0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene 6.20E +02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chloroaniline 240E+03 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 930E +00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chioro-3-methylphenol NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Methyinaphthalene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 5.20E+00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 9.70E+02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chioronaphthalene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2-Nitroaniline NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dimethyl Phthalate 313E+05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylenc NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2,6-Dinitrotoluenc NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3-Nitroapiline NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthene 5.20E+02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2.4-Dinitrophenol 1.50E +02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Nitrophenol NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzofuran NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

(83220520-wql/ll))
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TABLE 6
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSES
SECOND ROUND OF SURFACE WATER SAMPLING

Preliminary|
Sample ID Levelof | SW0102 SWO0202 SW0302 SWO0402Z SW0502 SW0602 SWO0702 SWO0B02 SWO0902 SWI002  SW1102  SWI1202
Date Sampled Concern | 01-Sep-92 01-Sep-92 01-Scp-92 01-Scp-92 01-Sep92 31-Aug-92 31-Aug-92 31-Aug-92 31-Aug-92 31-Aug92 01-Sep92 01-Sep-92
Units uEIL uﬂ ugL u§/L "ﬁ upfl. ﬂL %IL uﬁ uslﬂ_. Eg[" uEIL ng[
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 2.30E +02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dicthyiphthalate AS0E +05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Nitroaniline NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND KD ND ND ND
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol LME+01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N-Nitroscsdiphenylamine 4.90E +00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobenzene 5.00E +01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pentachlorophenol 1.30E+01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene 1.00E+02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Di-n-butylphthalate NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrenc NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Butylbenzylphthalate NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene 1.00E+01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bis(Z-ethylhexyl)phthalate 3.00E +00 ND ND ND 7J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Di-n-octyl phthalate NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrenc NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
| Benzo{g b {)perylene NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
NOTES:

ND - Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected.
] - Indicates an estimated concentration.
X - Denotes the coelution of indistinguishable isomers.

NE - Not established.

(83220520.wql/119)
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TABLE 7
PESTICIDE AND PCB ANAIL YSES
SECOND ROUND OF SURFACE WATER SAMPLING
Preliminary

Sample ID Level of SWo102 SW0202  SW0302  SWO402 SW0502 SWo602  SWo702 SWes0?2 SW0902 SW1002 SW1102  SWi202
Date Sampled Concern |01-Sep-92 01-Sep-92 01-Sep-92 01-Sep-92 01-Sep-92 31-Aug-92 31-Aug-92 31-Aug-92 31-Aug-92 31-Aug-92 01-Sep-92 01-Sep-92
Units 9&@. gl_. uﬁ[L ug/L gl. ugIL u_x_/_L ugIL ug/l. ugL ug/L u§/_L uség
Alpha-BHC NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Beta-BHC NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Delta-BHC NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Gamma-BHC 6.00E-02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Heptachlor 3.80E-03 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aldrin NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Heptachlor Epaxide NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endosulfan 1 5.60E-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dieldrin 1.90E-03 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
44-DDE NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endrin 2.30E-03 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endosulfan 11 NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4,4'-DDD NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endosulfan Sulfate NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
44'-DDT 1.00E-03 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Ip.p’-Methoxychior A0E-02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endrin Ketone NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Alpha-Chiordane 4.30E-403 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Gamma-Chlordane 4.3E-03 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toxaphene 2.00E-04 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aorcor-1016 140E-02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1221 1.40E-02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1232 1.40E-02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1242 1.40E-02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1248 1.40E-02 ND ND 0.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1254 140E-02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Aroclor-1260 1.40E-02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
NOTES:

ND - Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detected.

C - Indicates the indentification of the compound has been comfirmed by GC/MS.

NE - Not established.

(83220527 wq1/1lj)

'13-8C



$OJRI00STY 18P0

Oct w2

TABLE 8
METALS ANALYSES
SECOND ROUND OF SURFACE WATER SAMPLING
Preliminary
Sample 1D Level of Swo102 SWo202 SW0302 SWo402 SW0502 SW602 SW0702 SW0802 SW0902 SW1002 Swii02 SW1202
Date Sampled Concern | #1-Sep-92  01-Sep-92  01-Sep92  01-Sep92  01-Sep92  31-Aug-92 31-Aug92 31-Aug92 3-Aug92 3-Aug92 01-Sep-92  01-Sep92
Units ug/L ug/l. uyl, u§fL uilL uE/L IIE/L “E& _|_1§/L "E/L ug]L ﬁﬂ- ug/L
Aluminum NE 197BE U6E 193BE 2I5E 228E 219E 23BE 3810 E) 52E] 68 E 195 BE TI6EJ
Antimony 1.60E+03 NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ NDJ NDIJ NDJ NDJ
Arsenic 1.90E +02 ND NDW ND W NDwW ND NDW NDW 4.1 BWJ ND W ND W NDW ND W
Barium 5.00E+03 4028 3558 138 3298 2758 2978 2958 539B 3168 2518 426B 370B
Beryllium 5.30E +00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Cadmium 1.10E+00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Calcium NE 65200 4800 45760 44900 36600 38700 3850¢ 50000 33600 30000 72200 36600
Chromivm NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 78B ND ND ND 728
Cobalt NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Copper 1.20E+01 ND ND ND ND 428 ND ND 173B 44B ND ND 55B
Iron 1.00E +03 569 853 754 760 914 769 806 5700 760 434 440 w0
Lead 3120E+00 R R R R R R R R R R R R
Magnesium NE 32400 20400 19500 19200 15400 17500 17300 23500 24000 223%0 35400 9410
Mangancse 1.00E +03 100 184 225 p3 283 154 154 258 684 135 68 5712
Mercury 1.20E-02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Nickel L6OE +02 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Potassium NE 3110B 2800 B 3320B 8208 28208 2380B 248 8108 2750B 2800 B 37708 5010
Sclenium 3.50E+01 ND ND ND ND ND NDW ND ND NDW ND ND ND
Silver 1.20E-01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Sodium NE 62700 56800 53200 52800 30300 35100 34500 38900 51700 52400 68100 30000
Thallium 400E+01 | NDWNJ] NDWN] NDWNJ NDWN] NDWNI] NDWNJ] NDWN] NDWN] NDWN] NDWNJ] NDWN] NDWNI
Vanadium NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 60B ND ND ND ND
Zinc 1.00E +03 1178 928 81B 8.1B 209 216 1878 B86.81 264 126 B 938 1013
Cyanide 5.20E+00 179 20.7 17.1 16.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND 11.0 10.5
NOTES:

B - Analyte was detected at a concentration between the Contract Required Detection Limit and the Instrument Detection Limit.

N - Indicates a matrix-related interference in the sample preparation procedure andXr analysis for the flagged analyte. This is
normally a cosequence of a relatively high anionic content in the sample.

E - Indicates that a chemical or physical interference effect was encountered during the analysis of the flagped analyte.
As a rosult of this interference, all values for this analyte in the same matrix must be considered to be estimated quantities.

W - Indicates a slight matrix related interference is present for the analyte as determined by analytical spike recovery that is wide
of the 85% to 115% CLP acccptability limits in samples which exhibit relatively low concentrations of the analyte.

S- Indicates CLP linearity guidelines cannot be achieved after two scparate determinations.

ND - lndicates the compound was anatyzed for but not detected,

NE - Not establ

ished.

* - The level of concern is less than the minimum detection limit.

(83220526.wq1Nj)

138



$O|D|O0SEY J0PIOD

ober. .
Laodfl  Dwe  Tme €Ol
Gas Measurement
Probe

% LEL
LFG 101 9-292 1045 0.0
LFG 102 NA NA NM
LFG 103 9392 1228 >100.0
LFG 104 9392 1022 0
LFG 105 9-292 1735 >100.0
LFG 106 9-3-92 1105 >100
LFG 107 939 1125 >100.0
LFG 108 9292 1709 1.0
LFG 109 9-3-92 1141 >100
LFG 110 9-3-92 1205 4.0
LFG 111 9-3-92 1247 130
LFG 201 9-4-92 1158 20
LFG 202 9-4-92 1024 >100.0
LFG 203 9-2-92 1556 >100.0
LFG 204 9-2-92 | 1620 10
LFG 205 9-2-92 1436 20
LFG 206 9292 133 10
LFG 207 9-2-92 1131 30

E S 3 & =E=mEs= E R % -3

(83200182.wq1/djf)

TABLE 9

RESULTS OF SEPTEMBER 1992 LANDFILL GAS PROBE SCREENING

NM

6.2-0.0

0.2

0.2-00

0.2-00

02

04

19

1.4

02

0.5

08

02-090

57

0.2

PID

Background

Measurement

E=mE===

(ppm)

EEEE=TE

02

NM

0.2

0.2

62

0.2

02

02

0.2

02

0.2

02

0.2

02

0.2

02

FID

Measurement

(ppm)

e el
35.0
NM
NM
200
NM
NM
NM
14
NM
150
NM
2-0
NM
NM
120.0
4.5

20-00

FID
Background
Measurement
{ppt)

200
NM
NM
100
NM
NM
NM

14
NM
80
NM

20
NM
NM

20

Current
Water
Elevation
(ftmal)

NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NW
NW

645.87

rEEcsarsCaEEEmmmmasxcs
took reading from peristaltic outlet
waler above screen

low oxygen level

waler in probe

water in probe
Oxygen level was too low for FID

took reading from peristaltic outlet
low oxygen level
took reading from peristaltic outlet

water in probe

oxygen level too low for FID

913-8083.225
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sberl

Time

Landfill Date
Gas
Probe

LFG 208 9-2-92 1055
LFG 209 9-2-92 1508
LFG 210 9-2.92 1534
LFG211 9-2-92 1457
LFG 212 9-4-92 0954
LFG 213 9-4-92 0933
LFG 214 9-4-92 0848
LFG 215 9-4-92 0914
LFG 216 RA NA
LFG 217 9-2.92 1243
LFG 218 9-4-92 1105
LFG 219 9492 1126
LFG 220 9-2-92 1014
LFG 221 9-2-92 1216
LFG 222 9-4-92 1045
EmEnEz Tm==== ==s==x
Notes:

NM Not Measured

NA Not Applicable

NW No Water in the Probe
(83200182 wg1/djf)

(83200182.wql/djf)

CGl

Measurement

% LEL

20

>100.0

>100.0

>100.0

>100

>100

>100.0

1.0

NM

>100.0

>100.0

20

29

0.2-00

0.4

50.5

05

02-00

1.7

NM

09

35

0.5

0.7

0.2

0.2

0.2

02

0.2

02

NM

0.2

0.2

0.2

TABLE 9

Measurement

(ppm)

20-00
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM

20

FID
Background

Measurement

(ppm)

20

NM

NM

NM

NM

NM

NM

NM

NM

NM

NM

0.0

RESULTS OF SEPTEMBER 1992 LANDFILL GAS PROBE SCREENING

S EEEER
Current
Water
Elevation
(ft msl)

NW
NM
NM
65633
NM
NM
NW
NM
649.87
648.49
NM

NM

EE- X O S 35 F & § & % 1
Notes
I &k & R F & F 5 5 & 5 5

oxygen level 100 low for FID

landfill gas blowing out of probe

took reading from peristaltic outlet

water in probe
took reading from peristaltic outlet

ook reading from peristaltic cullet

oxygen level 100 low for FID

713-8085..2
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TABLE 10

BASEMENT MONITORING RESULTS, SEPTEMBER 28 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1992

FID HYDROGEN
(ppm unless PID LEL SULFIDE OXYGEN
DATE [LOCATION aoted otherwise) (ppm) (Percent) (ppm) {Percent)
9/28/92 | Bank of Waukegan
1601 N, Lewis Avenue
Background (N. of Bldg) 45 0.1t00.2 0 0 208
Breathing Zone of Basement 4.5 611002 0 0 20.8
Southwest Comner of Basement 45 051008 0 0 20.7
Southeast Comer of Basement 45 0.1t00.2 0 0 207
Northwest Corner of Basement 45 0.1 0 0 208
Northeast Corner of Basement 45 01to0.2 0 0 208
East Sump 45 011002 0 0 20.4
Southwest Sump 45 011002 0 0 20.1
9/28/92 | McDonald’s Restaurant
1939 N. Lewis Avenue
Background (N. of Bldg) 45 01t002 ) 0 20.8
Breathing Zone of Basement 45 011002 0 0 208
Southwest Comner of Basement 5 011002 0 1] 20.7
Southeast Corner of Basement 4.5 0.1 0 0 207
Northwest Comner of Basement b} 011002 0 0 20.7
Northeast Corner of Basement 1 0.1t00.2 0 0 20.7
East Sump along S. Wall » 0.11003 1 0 0.5
West Sump along S, Wall Tio 40 01t008 0 0 20.5
9/29/92 | Luis Gallegos Residence*
1720 W. Greenwood
Background (S. of Bldg) 03% ## 0.2 0 0 20.7
Breathing Zone of Basement 20 051008 0 ] 20.5
Southwest Comer of Basement 2 021005 (1] 0 20.6
Southeast Corner of Basement 2 051008 0 (1] 208
Northwest Corner of Basement 25 0.5 0 0 206
Northeast Corner of Basement 20 05t008 0 0 0.5
9/29/92 | Nursing Home
1615 Sunset Avenue
Background (N. of Bidg) 3 01 I} 0 208
Breathing Zone of Basement
North Hallway as 0.2 0 [ 20.8
Rehabilitation Office (Center) s 02 0 0 20.8
Beauty Shop (Center) 35 0.2 0 0 208
Boiler Room (NE) 55 0.2 0 0 20.6
Scuthwest Corner of Basement s 02 0 0 21
Southeast Corner of Basement 5 0.2 0 0 20.6
Northwest Corner of Basement as 0.2 0 0 20.8
Northeast Corner of Basement 5 0.2 0 0 20.6
Crack in Floor at West End s 0.2 0 0 208
Sump in Southwest Corner 55 0.5 0 0 20.6
9/30/92 | Evoy, Kamschulte, Jacobs & Co.
2122 Yeoman Street
Background (W. of Bldg) 4 0.1t003 0 0 208
Breathing Zone of Basement 9.5 0.1t00.3 0 0 205
Southwest Corner of Basement 10 01t003 0 0 20.5
Southeast Corner of Basement 10 01t003 0 0 20.5
Northwest Comer of Basement 25 011003 0 0 20.5
Northeast Corner of Basement 95 011003 0 0 20.5
Sump in Southwest Corner 10 0.1t003 0 0 20.6

Golder Associates

913-8083
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TABLE 10
BASEMENT MONITORING RESULTS, SEPTEMBER 28 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1992
FID HYDROGEN
(ppm unless PID LEL SULFIDE OXYGEN
DATE |LOCATION noted otherwise) gmz !Pemt! s&mz !Peroenl!
9/30/92 | Sunset House Restaurant
1451 W. Golf Road
Background (S. of Bldg) 3 011003 0 0 208
Breathing Zone of Basement 0.2% 011003 5 0 20.5
Southwest Corner of Basement 0.2% 0.1 4 0 20.5
Southeast Corner of Basement 0.2 % 0.1 4 0 204
Northwest Corner of Basement >1.0% 0.1t003 9 0 20.1
Northeast Corner of Basement 0.2% 0.1 4 0 205
Sump along South Wall
Top of Sump NM 1.2 36 0 19.4
Inside South Tile NM NM 47 0 19.2
Crack in Floor (Center of Basement) 03% 0.1 4 0 204
Crack in Floor (West End) 04% 0.1 5 0 204
9/30/92 | Class Action II Hair & Tan Salon
1431 W. Golf '
Background (8. of Bldg) 3 0.1t003 0 0 208
Breathing Zone of Basement 0.07% 01t00.3 2 0 209
Southwest Corner of Basement 0.09 % 0.1to003 2 0 20.9
Southeast Corner of Basement 0075 % 011003 2 0 208
Northwest Corner of Basement 0.07% 01003 2 0 208
Northeast Corner of Basement 0.06 to 6.07 % 0.11003 2 0 209
Sump in Southwest Corner
Top of Sump NM 0.1 6to7 0 0.7
Inside Tile NM 0.1t003 47 0 18.5
9/30/92 | Opals Hair Deaign & Little Fort Jeweler
1415 & 1419 W. Golf
Laundry Room
Background {N. of Bldg) 3 0.1t00.3 0 0 20.8
Breathing Zone of Basement 25 0.1 1 0 08
Southwest Corner of Basement 25 0.1 1 0 208
Southeast Corner of Basement 25 0.1 1 (1] 208
Northwest Comer of Basement 25 0.1 1 0 208
Northeast Corner of Basement 25 01 1 0 20.8
Sump (No pump installed) 30 0.1t003 1 0 0.8
Inside Tile NM 0.1t00.3 6 0 20.8
Sign Making Room
Breathing Zone of Basement 100 ppm 0 0.02% 0.1100.3 0 0 08
Southwest Corner of Basement 50 0.1t003 0 0 20.7
Southeast Corner of Basement 100 011003 0 0 208
Northwest Corner of Basement 50 0.11t003 0 0 20.8
Northesst Corner of Basement 90 0.1t003 0 0 208
Crack in Floor (Center) 85 0.1t003 0 0 208
NOTES:

* - Building does not have a sump.
NM - Not measured
## - OVA was acting ervatically

(83352484.wgl/emp)
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TABLE 11

BASEMENT MONITORING RESULTS, OCTOBER 2 TO OCTOBER 11, 1992

FID HYDROGEN IRGA
(ppm uniess PID LEL SULFIDE OXYGEN LEL METHANE
DATE {LOCATION noted otherwise) gmm) (Percent) (ppm) (Percent) (Percent)
10/2/92 | 8. K. Shih, M.D., FACS
1401 W. Golf
Background (N. of Bldg) 38 021004 o 0 208 NM
Breathing Zone of Basement 011005% 02t0 04 305 0 208 NM
SE Corner Where Sump is Located NM NM 60 to > 100** NM NM NM
Sump in Southeast Comer
Top of Sump NM NM 7 0 NM 4
Inside North Tile NM NM 7 0 NM 12
l Inside South Tile NM NM 7 0 NM 12
10/2/92 | Butrick Aparments
2027 Butrick
Background (E. of Bidg) 3 0.2t0 0.4 0 0 208 0
| Breathing Zone 4.5t06.0 0 0 0 208 0
- Southwest Cornier of Basement 20 0 0 0 208 0
Southeast Corner of Basement 20 0 0 0 208 1]
Northwest Corner of Basement 20 0 0 0 208 0
| Northeast Corner of Basement 20 o ] ¢ 208 ]
Sump at the North End of Bldg
Top of Sump 16 ] Otol 0 207 0
Inside West Tile 10 0 1to2 0 208 0
Inside East Tile 20 (] 2 0 208 0
Sump at the South End of Bidg
Top of Sump 14 0 0 U] 208 0
Inside West Tile 17 0 0 0 2.8 0
Inside East Tile 10 0 0 0 20.8 0
10/5/92 |S. K. Shih, M.D., FACS
1401 W. Golf
Background (N. of Bldg) 2 0.2 0 0 208 0
Breathing Zone of Basement 5 02 1 0 208 0
Southwest Comner of Basement 6 0.2 1 0 208 0
Southeast Comner of Basement 6 02 1 0 207 0
| Northwest Comer of Basement 2 0.2 1 0 208 o
Northeast Corner of Basement 2 0.2 1 0 208 0
~— Sump at Scutheast Corner
Top of Sump 7 02t004 1 0 206 0
| Inside North Tile 50 021004 1 0 206 0
Inside South Tile 7 02004 1 0 206 0
10/5/92 | Butrick Apartments
| 2045 Butrick
Background (E. of Bidg) 16 0.2 0 0 209 0
Breathing Zone of Basement 15w4S 0.2 0 0 20.8 NM
Southwest Corner of Basement o d 02 0 te 1 (Drift) 0 20.7 NM
| Southeast Corner of Basement 12 02 0 to 1 (Drift) 0 207 NM
Northwest Corner of Basement 45 © 02 0to 1 (Drift) 0 207 NM
Northeast Comer of Basement a5 02 1 (Drift) 0 208 NM
Sump at the North End of Bldg 3 0.2 0 to 1 (Drift) 0 208 NM
| Sump at the South End of Bldg 25 02  0to1(Drift) 0 20.7 NM
Crack in Floor of Basement 3 01 0to 1 (Drift) 0 20.7 NM
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TABLE 11
BASEMENT MONITORING RESULTS, OCTOBER 2 TO OCTOBER 11, 1992
FID HYDROGEN IRGA
(ppm unleas PID LEL SULFIDE OXYGEN LEL METHANE
DATE |LOCATION noted otherwise) _Q:pm) (Percent) (ppm) (Percent) {Percent)
10/5/92 |Hines Apartments
1715 Longview
Background (N. of Bldg) 2 0.2 1 0 208 NM
Top of Crawlspace Entrance 5 0.2 1 0 20,6 NM
Breathing Zone of Crawispace 5 091014 1 0 20.4 NM
Southeast Corner of Crawlspace 45 0.4 1 0 20.4 NM
10/5/92 | Butrick Apartments
2111 Butrick
Background (E. of Bldg) 1.8 0.2 Otol 0 208 NM
Breathing Zone of Basement 141030 021004 1 0 20.6 NM
Southwest Corner of Basement 20 0.2to 0.4 1 0 20.6 NM
Southeast Corner of Basement 18 021004 1 0 206 NM
Northwest Corner of Basement 22 0.2 1 0 20.7 NM
Northeast Corner of Basement 12 0.2 1 0 20.7 NM
Sump at the North End of Bldg
Top of Sump 1.6 0.2 1 0 205 NM
Inside North Tile 1.6 02 1 0 205 NM
Inside South Tile 1.6 04009 1 0 20.5 NM
Sump at the South End of Bldg
Top of Sump 1.6 091014 1 0 04 NM
Inside North Tile 2 041009 1 0 204 NM
Inside South Tile 1.6 G4t009 1 0 204 NM
Crack in W. Wall, 15' N. of SW Comner 18 0.2t004 102 ] 205 NM
Crack in W. Wall 10° N. of Stairwell 20 04 1 0 20.6 NM
Crack in W. Wall 15' N. of Stairwell 16 0.2t004 1 0 205 NM
Crack in W. Wall 40" N, of Stairwell 18 0.2t00.4 1 0 206 NM
10/5/92 1Jack Hottle Residence*
1710 W. Greenwood
| Background (S. of Bidg) 2 02 0 0 207 NM
Breathing Zone of Basement 100 0.2t004 1 0 206 NM
Southwest Comer of Basement 20 021004 1 0 20.6 NM
Southeast Corner of Basement 100 0.2t004 1 0 20.5 NM
| Northwest Corner of Basement 100 021004 1 0 206 NM
Northeast Corner of Basement 90 0.2 1 0 2.6 NM
Crack in Floor, East Side 100 0.2 1 0 205 NM
I 10/7/92 | Sunset House Restaurant
1451 W. Golf
Background (N. of Bidg) 3 0 0 0 208 0
Breathing Zone of Basement 03% 0 10 0 20.6 002
| Sump at the South End of Bldg
Top of Sump NM 0 36 0 204 8
Inside South Tile NM 0.6 98 0 19.5 44
Inside East Tile NM 0 87 0 19.5 40
| Floor Drain NM 0 > 100 0 NM 36
16/7/92 | Gas Probe LFG-202 NM 0 > 100 0 14.5 21
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TABLE 11

BASEMENT MONITORING RESULTS, OCTOBER 2 TO OCTOBER 11, 1992

FID HYDROGEN IRGA
{ppm unless PID LEL SULFIDE OXYGEN LEL METHANE
DATE |LOCATION noted otherwise) @m) {Percent) (ppm) {Percent) (Percent)
10/7/92 | Class Action Il Hair & Tan Salon
1431 W. Golf
Background (N. of Bldg) 3 0 0 0 20.8 0
Breathing Zone 0.05 % 0 4 0 208 0
Sump at Southwest Corner
Top of Sump NM 0 4 0 20.8 8
Inside North Tile NM 0 16 ¢ 204 25
Inside South Tile (Blocked) NM 0 13 0 207 6
Shower Drain 0.08 % 0 4 0 20.8 0
Sink Drain 0.07 % 0 4 0 20.7 o
Toilet 0.08 % 0 4 0 208 0
10/7/92 | Opals Hair Design & Little Fort Jewelers
0 1415 & 1419 W. Golf
Sign Making Room
R Background (N. of Bidg) 3 0 0 0 20.8 0
Breathing Zone 0.02% 0 1 0 208 0
Floor Drain (Blocked) 0.09 % 0 1to2 0 207 ]
| 10/8/92 |S. K. Shih, M.D., FACS
1401 W. Goilf
Background (N. of Bldg) 35 0.2 0 0 20.8 0
| Breathing Zone 025% 021005 4105 0 208 0
Sump at Southeast Corner
Top of Sump >1.0% 02t00.5 8 0 20.6 0
Inside North Tile M 021011 > 100 NM NM 182
| Inside South Tile NM 021005 3 0 20.1 14
Sink Drain 03% 6.1 2 0 205 0
Toilet Drain (Plugged) 0.25% 02t005 3 0 20.6 0
Shower Drain (Plugged) 025 % 05 304 0 206 0
I Sauna Drain (Rag Stuffed in Drain) 025 % 95 3 0 20.6 0
10/8/92 | Little Fort Apartments
. 1921 N. Lewis Avenue
Background (W. of Bldg) 3 0.2t00.5 0 0 208 0
~— Breathing Zone of Basement 101015 02 0to 1 (Drift) 0 204 NM
Southwest Comner of Basement 10 0.2 0 0 0.3 NM
Southeast Corner of Basement 10 0.2 0 0 204 NM
| Northwest Corner of Basement 15 02 0 0 20.4 NM
Northeast Comner of Basement 20 0.2 0 0 20.3 NM
Sump Along West Wall
Top of Sump 55 02t005 0 0 20.3 NM
I Inside West Tile 65 11 1 0 20 0
Inside East Tile 100 1.6 1to2 0 19.3 0
10/8/92 |Little Fort Apartments
1919 N, Lewis Avenue
| Background (E. of Bidg) 3 021005 0 0 208 0
Breathing Zone of Basement 15 021005 0 0 208 NM
Southwest Corner of Basement 15 02 1 (Drify) 0 209 NM
Southeast Corner of Basement 15 0.2 1 (Drift) 0 209 NM
I Northwest Corner of Basement 15 0.2 1 (Drift) 0 208 NM
Northeast Corner of Basement 15 0.2 1 (Drift) 0 20.9 NM
Sump Along West Wall
Top of Sump 8to15 0.5 1 0 20.5 0
I Inside West Tile 2 11 1 0 204 0
Inside East Tile 2.5 05w01.0 1 0 213 0
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TABLE 11
BASEMENT MONITORING RESULTS, OCTOBER 2 TO OCTOBER 11, 1992
FID HYDROGEN IRGA
(ppm unless PID LEL SULFIDE OXYGEN LEL METHANE
I DATE |LOCATION noted otherwise) {Ppm) (Percent) (ppm) (Percent) (Percent)
10/8/92 | Hines Apartments
1715 Longview
| Background (N. of Bldg) 3 0.2t0 0.5 0 0 208 0
Below Entrance to Crawlspace 40 1.1 1 0 206 0
Breathing Zone (South Side) 50 27 1 0 20.7 0
I Breathing Zone (North Side) 50 55 1 0 20.6 NM
10/11/92 | Louis McCariey Residence
1630 W. Greenwood
Background (S. of Bldg) 4 02t00.5 0 0 208 NM
| Breathing Zone of Basement 5t07 0.2 1 (Drift) 0 06 NM
Southwest Comner of Basement 7 02 1 (Drift) 0 20.5 NM
Southeast Corner of Basement 5 0.2 1 (Drift) 0 206 NM
Northwest Comner of Basement 7 0.2 1 (Drift) 0 205 NM
| Northeast Corner of Basement 5 0.2 1 (Drift) 0 206 NM
Sump at Northeast Comer
Top of Sump 35 0.2 1 (Drift) 0 20.5 NM
[nside Northwest Tile 25 0.2 1 (Drift) 0 20.6 NM
I {nside Southeast Tike ) 05 1 (Drift) 0 20.3 NM

SOTES:

* - Building does not have a sump.

** . 25 % LEL action level [or evacuation was exceeded.

NM - Not

measured

(83200538.wq 1/11j)

No other measurements were taken at the time.

Golder Associates
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TABLE 12

SUMMARY OF SOIL DATA
ANALYSES FOR SUBSURFACE SOIL SAMPLES

Natural Unit Weight Atterberg Results
Sample  Sample USCS Moisture  Specific K Liquid  Plastic Plasticity Liquidity

Boring No.  Number Depth  Classification % Gravity  Moisture Wet Dry (cmfsec) Limit Limit Index Index
MWB-103A 1 8-10r OH 160.52 226 160.52 764 2933 98 61 37 2.687
MWB-103A 2 10-12° OH 144.76 232 144.76 7894 3225 2.63E-08

MWB-105A 1 100-12 OH 70.03 245 88.52 84.11 4461 59 52 7 2.51
MWB-105A 2 12’-14 CL 27.86 2.63 27.86 9793 766 1.25E-07

MWB-108B 1 12’- 14 CL 20.96 271 20.96 12828 10606 7.55E-08

MWB-109A 1 8-10r CL 14.15 28 14 14 0.014
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